AN GEOSCIENCE Dotren = e

November 23, 1998

Mr. Scott Seery Alton Project No. 41-0114
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

ATTN: MR. SCOTT SEERY
SITE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN
14994 EAST 14TH STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
RE: FORMAL CASE CLOSURE REQUEST
Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed a copy of our Formal Case Closure Request for former Mobil Station 04-FGN,
located at 14994 East 14th Street, San Leandro, California.

If you have any questions regarding this project, please call me at (5 10) 606-9150.
Sincerely,
ALTON GEOSCIENCE

Jacob Madden
Senior Staff Geologist

Enclosures, M:\.. \O4Fgncls.
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October 15, 1998 e
Mr. Scott Seery Alton Project No. 41-0114

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN
14994 EAST 14TH STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed the Third Quarter 1998 Progress Report for the subject location prepared
for Mobil Oil Corporation by Alton Geoscience. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1:
Exhibit 2:
Exhibit 3:

Exhibit 4:
Exhibit 5:
Exhibit 6:
Exhibit 7:
Exhibit 8:

Sampling Schedule

Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis Table

Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevation Contour Map,
Dissolved-Phase Benzene Concentrations)

Benzene versus Groundwater Elevation Graphs

Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

Waste Disposal Manifest

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call Cherine Foutch, Mobil Engineer, at
(925) 625-1173, or Christopher B. Dennis, Alton Geoscience Project Geologist, at
(925) 606-9150, ext. 109.

Sincerely,

C.R. Qe

Christopher B. Dennis
Project Geologist

ce: Ms. Cherine Foutch, Mobil Business Resources Corporation
M. Steven Ritchie, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Bertram Kubo
Mr. Fuk K. Sit and Ms. Ying C. Sit

FRVINE
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30A Lindbergh Avenue + Livermore, California 94550-9503 « (925) 606-9160 « FAX {925) 606-3260 + www altongeo.com



ALTON GEOSCIENCE

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
Third Quarter 1998

Mobil Service Station 04-FGN
14994 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

LOP Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Number of water zones: 1 This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Diate asmpled: 12-Aug-98
Nuraber of groundwater wells on-site: 5 Groundwater wells monitored: ki
Number of groundwater wells off-site: 2 Groundwater wells sampled: 4
Groundwater wells with free product; 0
Phase of investigation: Vadose Zone Nia Groundwater phase: Monitor & Sample
SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to groundwaler below ground surface: 899 It
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 2738 1t
Average nerease/decrease in groundwater ¢levations since last sampling episode: Decresse: 3ITR
Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradient: South-Southeast at: 0.004 VI
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 ppb):
Wetls containing frec product: 0 Range in thickness of free product: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: 2 Volume of free product recovered this period: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: 2 Volume of free product recovered to date: N/A

Nature of contamination:

Gasoline

Range in concentrations:

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The third quarter groundwater monitoring event was coordinated with the monitoring event of the Unocal site.
Purged water was transported to McKittrick Waste Treatment Facility for disposal.

Prepared by: (7 P) Q«W—'

Christopher B. Dennis Alton Praject No: 41-0114

Approved by; WJMM4/J 7&

Project Geologist

Matthew W. Katen, RG, CHG Submittal Date: 10/15/98

California CHG #336

ML DAFGNRIT LS

Senior Associate

1any9e

Benzene: ND to 41 ppb
TFPH-G: ND to 5,600 ppb




EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 1998
Former Mobil Station (4-FGN

Well First Second Third Fourth
Number Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
1998 1998 1998 1998
MW-1A X X
MW-2A X X
MW-3A X X
MW-4A
MW-5A X
MW-6A X
MW-7A X X

NOTE: X = Well scheduled for sampling.




EXHIBIT 2

GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS TABLE



Table v ~
Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthte Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dis;solved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (Ppb)} _ (ppb) {ppb) (pph) (pphb) (ppb)  {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppm) (ppb) (pph)  (mgil)

MW-1A  03/31/88 36,35 . 29,000 ND ND

MW-1A  01/31/89 36.35 - — 11,200 — 260 ND 500 500 —_ — — — _ — —_
MW-1A  02/24/94 36.35 9.42 26.93 11,000 2,500 70 ND 260 180 — —_ ND — — —_ -
MW-1A  08/03/94 36.35 12.00 24.35 13,000 7,100 61 50 280 230 — —_ ND — —_ — -
MW-1A  11/23/94 36.35 11.18 2517 12,0600 2,500 49 ND 300 190 - -— 10,000 -~ — — —
MW-1A  02/28/05 36.35 9.08 27.27 10,000 3,200 25 ND 110 67 — — 8,400 - — — -
MW-1A  05/10/95 36.35 8.33 28.02 10,000 3,600 A ND 140 81 — —_ 7,200 — — — -
MW-1A  08/02/95 36.63 9.49 27.14 10,000 3,800 24 18 130 B0 — —_ -— — — — —_
MW-1A  11/02/95 36.63 11.05 25.58 12,000  3,400" ND ND 180 150 — — —_ ND — — —
MW-1A  02/08/96 36.63 7.55 29.08 8,000 3,600" 100 21 87 58 — —_ —_— — — —_ e
MW-1A  05/08/96 36.63 7.52 29.11 9,200 - 11 ND 120 64 — — — — —_ — —
MW-1A  0B/09/06 36.83 9.83 27.00 — — — - — — — —_ — — — — -
MW-1A  08/20/96 36.63 — — 6,800 — 64 22 100 85 130 ND - — - —_ —_
MW-1A  11/07/96 36.63 11.01 25.62 7,900 — 100 12 70 34 a5 ND — —_ — — -
MW-1A  0210/97 36.63 7.58 29.05 5,800 — 36 18 &7 29 58 ND — — —_ — -
MW-1A  05/07/97 36.63 9.15 27.48 1,400 —_ 13 ND i1 ND ND —_ — — — —_ —
MW-1A  0910/97 36.63 10.88 25,75 7,800 —_ 64 ND 70 26 120 ND —_ —_ — — 1.02
MW-1A  02/12/08 36.63 5.52 31 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — — — 0.32
Mw-1A ~ 0B/12/98 36.63 8.80 27.83 500 — 41 12 1.8 20 ND -_ — — — — 0.25
MW-24  02/24/94 36.61 9.52 27.09 6,400 4,500 31 ND 58 42 —_ — ND —_ — —_ —
MW-2A  08/23/94 36.61 12.05 24.56 7,500 7,100 42 21 71 53 — — ND —_ — — —
MW-2A  11/23/94 36.61 11,25 25.36 7,000 1,800 33 1 39 ND — — 7,300 - — -_ —
MW-2A  02/28/95 36.61 2.10 27.51 9,000 1,600 29 36 o6 45 — — 6,900 — — —_ -
MW-2A  05/10/95 36.61 8.42 28.19 5,100 1,600 20 27 32 35 —_ - 3,400 — — —_ -
MW-2A  08/02/95 36.62 9.54 27.08 4,300 1,800 36 ND " 16 e —_ — — — — -
Mw-2A  11/02/95 36.62 11.08 25.54 4,300  3,000" 22 ND 10 1" — —_ — ND — — —_
MW-2A  02/08/96 36.62 7.68 28.94 2,900 940" 32 13 13 ND — - - — — — —
MW-2A  05/08/96 36.62 8.64 27.98 2,500 — 13 12 19 26 — - — — — — _
MW-2A  08/09/96 36.62 9.71 26.91 — — — —_ —_ — — —_ — — — — -
MW-2A  08/20/96 36.62 -— — 2,500 —_ 19 11 6.8 8.1 36 — —_ - —_ — —
MW-2A  11/07/96 36.62 11.04 25.58 4,700 — 58 7.3 53 ND 55 — —_ -_ — — —
MW-2A  02/10/97 36.62 775 2887 2,600 — 12 10 35 15 ND —_ —_ —_ —_— — —
MW-2A  05/07/97 36.62 9.23 27.39 3,300 —_ 25 18 16 " ND — — — — —_— —
MW-2A  09/10/97 36.62 10.21 2571 2,800 — 24 ND ND ND 43 —_ — — — - 1.08
MW-2A  02/12/98 36.62 5.59 31.03 3,800 — 10 11 30 14 ND — _ —_— -_ — 0.48
MW-2A  08/12/98 36.62 B.85 2737 1,300 — 0.8 8.7 24 47 ND — — —_ —_ —_ 0.82
MW-3A  02/24/94 3692 9.85 27.07 19,000 10,000 52 3o 690 290 — - ND — — — —
MW-3A  08/23/94 36.92 12.33 24,59 14,000 11,000 44 24 1,000 100 — — ND - — -— —

MW-3A  11/23/94 36.92 11.56 25.36 13,000 2,600 30 18 690 52 — — 8,500 —-— - - -

p:\projectsitablesi04fgn_gw.xis ' Page 1 of 17 9/1/98



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis . -
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing  Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MITBE MTBE Dissolved

Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
iD Date {feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb)  (ppb}  (ppb) {ppb) {pph) (ppb) _ {ppb) {(ppb) {ppb) {ppm) (ppb) {ppb)  (mgiL}
MW-3A  02/28/95 36.92 9.35 27.57 8,500 — 11 ND 340 24 — - 5500 — — — —_
MW-3A  05/10/95 36.92 8.55 28.37 7,600 3,800 ND ND 400 45 — — 3,900 - — — —
MW-3A  08/02/95 36.93 8,75 27.18 9200 3,800 17 13 340 34 — — — - —_ — —
MW-3A  11/02/95 36.93 11.29 25.64 9,200  4,400* 3 ND 360 72 — — — ND — - —
MW-3A  02/08/96 36.93 7.97 28.95 6,900  3,800* 38 ND 230 43 - — — —_ — —_ -
MW-3A  05/08/06 36.93 8.82 28.11 7,700 — ND ND 270 38 — — —_ - — — —
MW-3A  08/09/96 36.93 9.95 26.98 - —_ — — —_ — — — — — — — —
MW-3A  0B/20/96 36.93 — — 5,600 - 8.0 29 180 23 12 — —_ — — —_ —
MW-3A  11/07/96 36.93 11.28 25.65 8,600 — 47 ND 150 29 ND — — -_ — — —
MW-3A  02/10/97 36.93 7.95 28.98 8,300 —_ 28 ND 130 23 ND — — —_ — —_ —
MW-3A  05/07/97 36.93 9.45 27.48 37,000 — 230 110 630 ND ND — — — - — -
MW-3A  09/10/97 36.93 11.13 25.80 - 5,500 — 16 ND 75 1 ND — — — —_ - 0.68
MW-3A  02M12/08 36.93 572 31.21 10,000 —_ 37 ND 84 25 ND — — — — - 0.48
MW-3A  08/12/98 36.93 9.05 27.88 5,600 — 4 18 39 19 ND — — — - - 0.22
MW-4A  08/02/95 37.18 9.63 27.55 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — —_
MW-4A  11/02/95 37.18 11.48 25.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — ND — — —
MW-4A  02/08/06 37.18 8.18 29.00 ND ND ND 1.1 ND 0.92 — — — — — — _—
MW-4A  05/08/06 37.18 8.49 26.69 ND - ND ND ND ND — - — — —_ = —_
MW-4A  08/09/96 37.18 10.05 27.13 — — - —_ — — — — — — — — _
MW-4A  (08/20/96 37.18 — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND - — — — — —
MW-4A  11/07/96 37.18 11.48 25.70 ND — ND ND ND 0.88 ND — — — — — —
MW-4A  02/10/97 37.18 811 29.07 ND - ND 24 ND ND ND — — — — —_ —
MW-4A  05/07/97 37.18 9.64 27.54 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ — - —
MW-4A  09M0/97 KYRF:] 11.32 25.86 - — — — - — — — — —_ - - 237
MW-4A  02/12/98 37.18 5.90 31.28 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 0.51
MW-4A  08/12/98 37.18 9.21 27.97 — - — — — - — —_ — — — _ 0.52
MW-5A  08/02/95 35.91 8.74 27.17 1,300 220 16 0.68 13 4.3 — - — — — — —
MW-5A  11/02/95 35.91 10.34 25.57 180 ND 19 12 ND ND — - — ND —_ — —
MW-5A  02/08/96 35.91 6.67 20.24 160 150 1.9 22 ND 0.89 — — —_ — —_ — —
MW-5A  05/08/96 35.91 7.35 28.56 260 — 2.4 8.7 2.0 9.6 — — — —_ — —_ —
MW-5A  D8/09/96 35.91 B.81 27.10 — - — — —_ —_— — — — - —_ _ -
MW-5A  08/20/96 35.91 — - ND — ND 1.8 ND ND 9.4 — — —_ —_ — —
MW-5A  11/07/96 35.91 10.25 2566 - —_ — — —_ —_ - — — — —- — — _
MW-5A  02/10/97 35.91 6.93 28.98 ND — ND 12 ND ND ND — — — — — —_
MW-5A  05/07/97 35.91 8.42 27.49 — - — — —_ — — — — — — _ —
MW-5A  09/10/97 35.91 10.15 25.76 — — — —_ — — — — — — — — 105
MW-5A  02/12/98 35.91 5.32 30,59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 0.90
MW-5A  08/12/98 35.91 8.19 27.72 — - — — — —_ —_ - — — — — 117
MW-BA  0B/02/95 37,10 9.68 27.42 ND ND ND ND ND ND - — -_ — — — —
MW-6A  11/02/95 37.10 11.26 25.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —_ - ND — —_ -
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis v N
Former Mebil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400rB8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
ID Date {feet) {fest} {feet) {ppb) __ (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) _ (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb}  (mgiL)
MW-8A  02/0B/96 37.10 7.79 29.31 ND ND ND 1.3 ND 13 — —_ — —_ — —_ —
MW-6A  05/08/96 3710 838 28.72 ND _ ND 1.6 ND 1.2 — —_ —_ — — —_ —_
MW-6A  08/09/96 37.10 2.82 27.28 — — — — — — —_ — — — —_ — —
MW-BA  08/20/96 37.10 — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_— — — —_ — —
MW-BA  11/07/96 3710 11.02 26.08 - — — — — — —_ -— — — — — —_
MW-6A  02/10/97 37.10 7.70 29.40 ND — ND 34 ND ND ND —_ — — —_ _ —
MW-BA  05/07/97 37.10 9.31 27.79 _— - — — — — —_ _ — — — — _
MW-6A  05/10/97 37.10 11.08 26.02 — —_ —— — — —_— —_ — — — — — 1.08
MW-6A  02712/98 37.10 552 31.58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ — — 0.83
MW-6A  08/12/98 3710 8.91 28.19 — — — — — —_ —_ — - —_ —_ — 1.29
MW-7A 11/02/95 37.39 11.77 2562 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ — —_ ND — — —
MW-7A 02/08/96 3739 8.68 28.71 ND 75 ND 1.4 ND 1.5 — — — —_ — —_ —
MW-7A  05/08/96 37.39 9.00 28.39 ND — 2.2 6.3 1.4 7.9 — — — - —_ — —
MW-7A 08/09/96 37.39 10.31 27.08 — — — — — — —_ — — —_ —_ — —_
MW-7A  08/20/96 37.39 —_ — ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — — —_ —
MW-7A  11/07/96 37.39 11.81 25.58 ND — ND 0.96 ND 1.6 ND —_ — — — — —
MW-7A  0210/97 37.39 8.57 28.82 ND —_ ND 2.4 ND ND ND —_ —_ — — — —_
MW-7A  05/07/97 37.39 10.05 27.34 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —-— —_ — - — _
MW-7A 08/10/97 37.39 11.66 2573 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_ —_ — — 2.48
MW-7A 02/12/98 37.39 6.55 30.84 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 1.07
MW-7A 08/12/98 37.39 9.65 27.74 ND — 0.5 ND ND ND ND — —_ — — — 0.23

,‘

04/ —_ — — 31,000 — 74 20 920 1500 — — — —_ = - —

MW-1  09/19/91 — — — 26,000 — 130 16 1,300 1800 — — _ - - = —_
MW-1  12/18/91 — - — 17,000 — 160 20 1,400 1600 — — _ - = —
MW-1  03/17/92 — — — 23,000 — 320 19 1,000 940 - — — e —
MW-1  05/19/92 - — — 29000 . — 650 370 1,100 1200 — — — - = - —
MW-1  08/20/92 — - — 18,000 — 230 22 640 950 — — - - - = -
MW-1  11/10/92 - — — 18,000  — 220 ND 690 830 — — - = = = —
MW-1  02/20/93 - — - 19,000 — 190 ND 880 620 — — — - = - —
MW-1  05/21/93 — — - 27000 — 150 200 1,200 950 — - — - - = —
MW-1  08/23/93 — — — 24000 — 160 110 840 810 — — — - = = -
MW-1 11/23/93 — — — - 18000 — 210 63 900 620 — - — - - = —
MW-1  02/24/94 36.37 9.45 26.92 18,000 — 74 30 940 480 — — — - - = —
MW-1{a) 05/25/94 36.37 10.45 25.92 6,400 — 72 ND 170 67 — — — - - - —
MW-1  08/23/94 36.37 11.98 24,39 24,000 — 130 57 970 320 — — - - - -
MW-1 11/23/04 36.37 11.17 25.20 23000 — 180 44 870 270 — — - - -  — _
MW-1  02/03/95 36.37 8.01 28.36 20000 — 77 17 950 390 — — - - = = _
MW-1  05/10/95 36.37 8.51 27.86 16,000 — 230 27 880 630 — — - - - = _
MW-1  0B/02/95 36,37 10.00 26.37 18000 — 190 ND 860 550 — — - - - = —

MW-1 (b) 11/20/95 36.37 11.19 25.18 20,000 — 180 ND 960 450 970 — - — — — 2.83
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis r
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissoived
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes B020 82400r8260 TOG TRPQ EDC EDB  Oxygen
1D Date (feet) {feet) {feet) {ppb)  {ppb)  {ppb} {ppb) (ppb} (ppb) _ (ppb) {ppb) {ppb} (ppm} (ppb) (ppb)  (mgiL)
MW-1 02/08/96 36.37 7.74 28.63 15,000 — 43 16 940 410 5200 — — — — — 2.58
MW-1  05/08/96 36.37 8.50 27.87 16,000 — 37 16 930 410 1,600 — — — — — 1.92%
MW-1  0B/09/96 36.37 972 26.65 2,300 - 25 ND 77 35 1,200 — — — — - 2.14
MW-1 11/07/96 36.37 10.74 25.63 38,000 — 140 ND 1,800 5,600 ND - — — — — 211
MW-1  02/11/97 36.37 7.92 28.45 7,300 — 91 ND 170 68 1,700 - — — — — 2.05%
MW-1  05/07/97 36.37 9.24 27.13 11,000 — 120 ND 470 110 1,200 —_ - —_ — — —
MW-1  0B/05/97 36.37 10.20 26.17 530 (c) — 59 ND 56 ND 430 — —_ - —_ —_ 1.88*
MW.1  08/12/98 36.34 8.85 27.49 — — — — — — — — — — —_ — —
MW-2 0504591 — — — 19,000 —_ 6.6 1.4 460 630 — — — — — — —
MW-2  09/19/91 — — — 19,000 — 100 6.8 790 310 — — — — — — —
MW-2  12/18/1 — —_ — 10,000 - 110 5.1 420 96 — - — — — — —
MW-2  03/17/02 — - — 16,000 — 110 ND 730 220 - — —_ — — — —
MW-2  05/19/02 -— - — 17,000 — 140 a7 680 170 —_ — — — — — —
MW-2  08/20/92 — — — 13,000 — 52 ND 660 70 — - — — — — —
MW-2  11/10/92 — — —_ 11,000 — 36 7.2 570 45 —_ — — — - — —
MW-2  02/20/93 — — - 1,500 — 2.9 38 9.1 ND — — — — — - —_
MW-2  05/21/93 — — — 8,500 — 37 ND 470 62 — — — — — — —_
MW-2  0B/23/93 — — - 15,000 — 110 ND 590 64 — - — - — — —
MW-2  11/23/93 — - - 11,000 — 80 10 480 20 — — — - —_ — —
MW-2 ()  02/24/94 36.34 9.27 27.07 11,000 — 44 ND 580 3z — — — — — —_ —
MW-2  05/25/94 36.34 10.30 26.04 11,000 — 50 ND 400 22 — - — — — — —
MW-2  08/23/94 36.34 11.82 24 52 12,000 — 45 10 360 20 — — — — - —_ —
MW-2  11/23/94 36.34 10.97 25.37 15,000 — 61 24 440 ND — — — - — — —
MW-2  02/03/95 36.34 7.87 28.47 9,700 — 5.7 ND 250 10 — —m — - — — —
MW-2  05/10/95 36.34 8.38 27.95 7,500 — 56 47 310 33 — — — — —_ — —
MW-2  0B/02/95 36.34 9.36 26.98 8,200 — 53 22 220 25 — — — — - — —
MW-2  11/02/95 36.34 10.95 256.39 5,000 — 56 4.5 170 77 110 — — — — - 2.80
MW-2  02/08/96 36.34 7.52 26.82 — — — — — — — — — — — — 2.21
MW-2  05/08/36 36.34 8.21 28.13 8,400 — 586 9.0 170 10 130 — — — — — 3.80™
MW-2  08/09/96 36.34 9.54 26.80 3,100 — 24 ND 80 ND 64 — — —_ — — 3.36
MW-2  11/07/96 36,34 10.69 25.65 36,000 — 140 ND 1,900 5,600 ND — - — _ -— 1.98
MW-2 021117 36.34 7.75 28.59 4,800 — 27 ND 53 ND ND — — — —_ — 212
MW-2  05/07/97 36.34 9.14 27.20 5,300 — 61 ND 78 20 180 — — — - — —
MW-2  0B/05/97 36.34 10,23 2611 - 3,100 — 35 ND 13 ND 58 — — — — —_ 2.38*
MW-2  08/12/98 36.30 5.82 27.48 - — — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-3  05/04/91 — — - 9,100 — 2.0 ND 55 180 - — — — — — —
MW-3  09/19/91 — — —_ 7,600 — ND 13 190 170 —_ — — — — — —
MW-3  12/18/91 —_ — - 5,900 — 54 6.4 110 64 — — — — — —_ —
MW-3  03/17/92 — — — 5,800 — 66 7.5 100 58 — — — — — — —
MW-3  05/19/92 — — —_ 3,400 — 25 38 66 41 - — — — — — —

MW-3 08/20/92 — —_ — 4,500 — 58 ND 65 35 —_ —_ _— — — — —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis r .
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total MIBE MTEBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
D Date {feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb) __ {ppb)  {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) __ (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppm} (ppb) (ppb)  (mgll)
MW-3 11/10/92 — — — 3,400 — 37 ND 85 34 — - —_ — — — —
MW-3 02/20/93 - — — 1,600 — 12 18 8.9 12 — — —_ —_ —_— — —
MW-3 05/21/93 - —_— — 2,600 — 42 ND 43 15 — — - — —_ -_— —
MW-3 08/23/93 — — — 2,900 — 25 ND 50 18 — — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-3 11/23/93 — — — 2,300 — 34 ND 24 56 —_— — — — — —— —_
MW-3 D2/24/94 36.42 9.21 27.21 3,400 —_ 46 ND 53 11 _ —_ —_ — — — —
MwW-3 05/25/94 36.42 10.34 26.08 1,400 —_ 20 ND ND ND - —_ — — — — —_—
MW-3 08723194 36.42 11.88 24,54 2,900 _ 37 49 14 25 —_ —_ — —_ — — —_
MW-3 11/23/94 36.42 10.98 25.44 3,200 _ 48 ND 22 ND —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-3 02/03/95 36.42 7.82 28.60 780 — 13 ND 2.1 ND — — — — — — —
MW-3 05/10/95 36.42 8.38 28.04 1,300 - ND ND ND ND — — - —_ —_ - —
MW-3 08/02/95 35.42 9,49 26.93 1,500 _ 6.3 ND 16 21 — —_ — — — — —
MW-3 11/02/95 36.42 11.00 2542 1,100 — 5.2 2.1 7.4 0.5 15 —_ -— —_ —_ —_ 4,98
MW-3 02/08/96 36.42 7.41 201 450 —_ ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 278
MW-3 05/08/96 36.42 8.20 28.22 580 - ND 11 10 ND ND — —_ —_ — — 373
MW-3 08/09/96 36,42 9.53 26.89 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — - - 329
MW-3 11/07/96 36.42 10.96 25.46 140 — 1.2 ND ND ND 56 —_ — — —_ — 315
MW-3 02/10/97 36.42 7.71 2871 89 — 1.8 ND ND ND ND - —_ —_ — — 3.59*
MW-3 05/07/97 36.42 917 27.25 52 {d) — ND ND ND 5.1 5.1 — — — — —_ —_
MW-3 08/05/97 36.42 10.27 26.15 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — - 2.86™
MW-3 081298 36.42 8.84 27.58 — — — — - - — — — — -— - —_
Mw-4 05/04/91 — — — 6,300 - ND ND 28 61 - — —_ — — — —
Mw-4 09/49/91 - — — 1,800 —_ 0.83 ND 54 46 - — _— — — — —
Mw-4 12/18/91 — _ — 2,500 — 28 25 54 22 — - - — — — —
MW-4 03/17/92 — — — 1,800 — 37 1.4 90 21 — — - —_ —_ —_ —_—
MW-4 05/19/92 — - — 2,000 — 20 35 42 B.3 — — — — —_ —_ —
MW-4 08/20/92 — _ —_ 1,000 — 15 ND 11 3.0 —_ — — —_ _ —_ —_
MwW-4 11/10/92 — - -— 690 — 9.1 ND 16 28 — — — — — —_ —
MVY-4 02/20/93 — — — 2,400 — 40 2.4 33 ND —_ — — — — — .
Mw-4 05/21/93 _ — _ 1,900 — 3 ND 20 4.5 — _ —_ —_ —_ — —_
Mw-4 08/23/93 _ — —_ 1,200 —_ 50 ND 16 ND —_ — — — —_ — —
MW-4 11/23193 — — —_— 720 — 10 ND 8.7 ND —_ —_ — — — — —
Mw-4 02/24/94 37.04 8.89 27.15 1,300 —_ 8.9 ND 20 ND —_ —_ — — — — —
Mw-4 05/25/94 37.04 11.02 2602 - 1,700 —_ 22 ND 4.5 ND - —_ —_ — — —
Mw-4 08/23/94 37.04 12.57 24.47 690 - 9.2 1.3 74 1.9 — — —_ —_ — —_ —
Mw-4 11/23/94 37.04 11.65 25.39 420 —_ 5.0 1.1 4.2 1.2 — — — —_ —_ —_ -
Mv-4 02/03/95 37.04 8.52 28.52 620 — 6.4 ND 83 ND — — — - —_ —_ —_
MW-4 05/10/95 37.04 9.97 27.07 280 — 28 ND 27 24 — — —_ — —_ —_ —_
MW-4 08/02/95 37.04 10.18 25.86 290 — 36 ND 28 ND — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-4 11/02/85 37.04 11.67 2537 42 000 —_ 390 210 2,800 6,300 270 e —_ —_ —_ —_ 791
“MW-4 02/08/96 37.04 8.15 28.89 130 — 2.1 ND 1.5 0.69 ND — —_ - —_ - 266

MW-4 () 05/08/96 - — — — - - - - — — - - - = - -
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis v
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissélved

Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzens Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen

ID Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (ppk) _ {ppb)  (ppb) {ppb} {ppb) (ppb)} __ (ppb) {ppb} (ppb) {ppm) {ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-4 08/09/96 37.04 10.24 26.80 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — _ — — 292
MwW-4 11/07/96 37.04 11.58 25.48 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — - —_ —_ — 4,32
MW-4 D210/97 37.04 8.45 28.59 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — _ —_— — —_ 3.87
MWw-4 05/07/97 37.04 9.85 27.19 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — _ —_ -_ — —
MW-4 08/05/97 37.04 11.04 26.00 50 — 0.76 ND ND ND ND — — —_ —_ — 512
Mw-4 08/12/98 37.04 9.85 27.19 — — — — —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-5 05/04/91 _— — —_ 69,000 — 1,400 2,500 3,500 15,000 — — —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-5 09/19/21 — — —_ 57,000 —_ 1,600 2,700 5,200 20,000 — — —_ -—_ — — —
MW-5 12/18/91 —_ — —_ 31,000 —_ 1,600 3,100 4,800 19,000 — — — _ —_— —_ —
MW-5 0317192 —_ — —_ 81,000 —_ 850 1,600 4,800 18,000 — — e — — — —
MW-5 0519192 — —_ — 84,000 — 760 1,500 4,000 17,000 —_ — — —_ —_ — —
MW-5 08/20/92 —_ — — 58,000 —_ 660 1,700 4,200 19,000 —_ — — - —_ —_ —
MW-5 1110/92 —_ — — 57,000 — 800 1,800 4,400 18,000 — — — — — —_ —_
MW-5 02/20/93 —_ —_ - 17.000 - 75 ND 1,000 620 —_ — — — — - —
MW-5 05/21/93 — - — 55,000 — ND 160 3,500 12,000 - —_ — — — — —
MW-5 08/23/93 — —— —_— 61,000 — 340 380 3,600 14,000 — _ —_— —_— — — —
MW-5 11/23/93 —_— — _ 46,000 —_ 290 310 4,100 15,000 —_ — _ —_ -_ —_ —
MW-5 02/24/94 35.94 9.02 26.92 57,000 —_ 140 400 4,400 16,000 — — — —_ —_ -_— —_
MW-5 05/25/94 3504 10.03 2591 53,000 - ND ND 4,000 14,000 —_ — — —_ _ — —
MW-5 08/23/94 35.94 11.57 24.37 61,000 — 360 380 4,800 17,000 —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —_—
MW-5 11/23/94 35.94 10.71 25.23 46,000 — 230 260 3,900 14,000 — — — — — —_ —
MW-5 02/03/95 35.94 7.69 28.25 56,000 —_ 140 KX 3,500 13,000 - — — - — - —_—
MW-5 05M10/85 35.94 8.20 27.74 27,000 —_ 160 170 2,200 5,200 — — — —_ —_ _ —
MW-5 08/02/95 35.54 923 26.71 65,000 —_ 260 300 3,500 12,000 — — —_ — —_ — —
MW-5 11/02/95 3594 10,70 25.24 240 —_ 0.76 ND 1.1 ND ND — _ —_ —_ —_ 2.30
Mw-5 02/08/96 35.94 7.36 28.58 54,000 — 210 150 3,400 12,000 170 — _ —_ —_— — 2.35
MW-5 (5/08/96 35.94 8.25 27.69 52,000 — 170 200 3,600 11,000 170 — — — - —_ 129
MW-5 08/09/96 35.094 9.37 26.57 25,000 — 54 16 1,700 4,700 ND — _ —_ —_— -_— 2.19
MW-5 11/07/96 35.94 10.65 25.29 2,100 — 42 ND 9.3 ND 2,300 — _ —_— -_ — 1.84
MW-5 02/10/97 35.94 7.63 28.31 15,000 — 46 29 1,400 4100 ND — —_ —_ —_— — 2.07
MW-5 05/07/97 35.94 8.98 26.96 38,000 — 120 ND 2,000 5,100 380 — — —_ -— — —_
MW-5 0B/O5/97 35.94 11.08 24 .86 310 —_ 1.0 ND 17 40 ND — _ —_ — -_— 2.36"
MW-5 08/12/98 35.92 8.69 27.23 —_ — — —_ —_ — — _ —_ _— —_ — —_—
MW-6 05/19/92 — — _— 1,300 — 2.0 21 ND 27 — — — — — — —
MW-6  08/20/92 —_ — - 280 — 8.4 ND 0.51 0.84 — — — - — — —_
MW-6 11/10/92 — — - 490 — 7.0 1.2 1.7 ND — — — —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-6 02/20/93 — — — 2,400 — 43 ND 33 20 — — — — -— —_ —_
MW-6 05/21/93 - —_ — 940 —_ 18 1.0 7.1 27 - — — — — —_ -—
MW-8 08/23/93 — — — 1,000 — 94 23 5.0 2.3 - —_ —_ — — — —
MW-6 11/23/93 —_ — _ 520 —_ ND 1.7 19 0.82 —_ — — — — —_ —_—

MW-6 () 02/24/94 35.67 8.39 27.28 810 — 12 ND 26 0.77 — — — — - - -
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis : -
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MIBE MTBE Dissslved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D BEenzene Toluehe benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet} (feet) {ppb)  (ppb) _ (pphb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) __ {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _(ppm) (ppb) (ppb)  (mgil)
MW-6 05/25/94 3567 9.55 26.12 500 —_ 11 ND ND 073 —_ — — — —_ — —
MW-6 08/23/94 35.67 10.97 24.70 570 —_ B.8 25 32 26 —_ — — — - -— —
MW-6 11/23/94 35.67 10.21 2546 460 —_— 6.4 1.1 1.9 1.1 — — — — - — —_
MW-6 02/03/95 35.67 6.99 28.68 660 — 4.8 13 1.4 ND - - — — — - —
MW-G 05/10/95 35.67 7.53 25814 470 — ND 0.65 1.4 0.67 — -— — — — — —
MW-6 08/02/95 35.67 8.68 26.99 360 — 32 ND 16 ND — — — —_ —_— — —
MW-6 11/02/95 35.67 10.20 25.47 470 - ND 0.g2 0.89 0.58 5.5 — — - —_ —_ 4.55
MW-6 02/08/96 35.67 6.66 25.01 450 — 341 ND 1.1 0.68 ND —_ — — — — 377
MW-6 05/08/96 3567 7.40 28.27 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 3.40%
MW-6 08/09/96 3567 8.72 26.95 ND — ND ND ND ND ND - — — — — 3.53
Mw-6 11/07/96 3567 1012 25,55 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — —_ — 3.99
MW-6 02/10/97 3567 6.88 28.79 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — _— 3.85"
MW-6 05/07/97 3567 8.32 27.35 ND — ND 1.1 ND ND ND — — — —_ —_ —
MW-6 08/05/97 3567 5.64 26.03 55 —— 0.79 ND ND ND ND — — — - — 537
MW-6 08/12/98 35.68 8.02 27.66 — — - o — — — — — —_— — —_ —_
MW-7 05/19/92 —_ — — 17,000 — 540 a0 1,200 1,900 — — — — — — -
MW-7 08/20/92 — — — 13,000 — 460 54 ND 3,100 — — — — — — -
MW-7 11/10/92 — — — 1,800 — 74 ND 230 350 — — — — — — —
MwW-7 02/20/93 _ — - 1,800 — 7 48 11 7.7 — - —_ —_ — — —
MW-7 05/21/93 — — — 22,000 — 330 37 2,100 2,900 — — - —_ — — —
MW-7 08/23/93 —_ — — 33,000 — 360 ND 2,500 4,300 — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-7 11423/93 - —_ — 19,000 — 310 30 2,500 2,300 —_ — — —_ — -— —_
MW-7 (f)  02/24/94 36.09 895 27.14 16,000 — 220 19 2,400 3,200 — — — — -_ —_ —
MW-7 05/25/94 36.09 10.00 26.09 14,000 - 200 ND 1,500 1,800 — — — - —_ — —
MW-7 08/23/94 36.09 11.43 24.66 18,000 _— 210 50 2,000 2,800 — — — —_ - — —
MW-7 11/23/94 36.09 10.69 25.40 10,000 - 220 ND 1,000 730 —_ — — — — —_ —
MW-7 02/03/95 36.09 7.49 28.60 26,000 - 170 ND 2,300 3,700 —_ — — — — — —_—
MwW-7 05/10/95 36.09 7.88 28.21 1,300 — 13 1.5 170 230 - — — — — —_ _—
MW-7 08/02/95 36.09 9.02 27.07 15,000 — 200 ND 2,200 2,000 - - — — — -— —_
MW.-7 11/02/95 36.09 10.55 25.54 18,000 — 190 9.4 2,100 2,200 72 — - — — — —
MW-7 02/0B/95 36.00 7.13 28.96 19,000 — 150 ND 2,100 3,000 ND _ — - — — 2,87
MW-7 05/08/96 36.09 7.11 28.98 13,000 — 130 18 1,900 1,600 85 — — - — —_— 2.20"
MW-7 08/09/96 36.09 9.07 27.02 11,000 — 67 ND 1,700 1,800 ND — — - — — 237
MW-7 11/07/98 36.09 10.76 2533 - 32,000 — 160 ND 3,300 8,400 570 — — — — - 222
MW.7 0211/97 38.09 7.22 28.87 7,100 — 55 ND ND 620 ND — — — — - 233
MW-7 05/07/97 36.09 8.47 27.62 6,000 —_ 74 ND 560 330 250 — — — — - —_
MW-7 0B/05/97 36.09 10.25 2584 §,000 — 66 ND 420 240 ND - — — — — 289"
MW-7 08/12/98 36.06 8.42 27 .64 — — —_ —_ — — — —_ — — — —_ —
MwW-8 05/19/52 —_ — — 5,300 — 28 i3 28 21 — — — — — — —
MW-8 (¢) 08/20/92 — — — 3,500 — 67 11 ND ND — — — — — — —

MW-8 11/10/92 — — - 1,800 — 20 ND ND ND — —_ —_ - — — —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis r "
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb} __ (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)  (pphb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb) {ppb) {(mgll)
MW-8 02/20/93 - — — 2,200 — 32 ND 42 5.0 - — — — — — —_
MW-8 05/21/93 -— — _ 2,500 —_ 44 ND ND ND — — —_ —_ — —n —
MW-8 (c) 08/23/93 —_ — - 280 — 49 45 ND ND - — — — — — —
MW-8  11/23/93 - — — 1,800 — ND 3.4 ND ND — — — — — — —
MW-8 02/24/94 36.89 10.44 26.45 1,200 —_ 10 2.3 ND 3.2 —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-8 05/25/94 36.89 11.12 25.77 14,000 — 29 ND ND ND — —_ — — —_ —
MW-8 08/23/94 36.89 12.61 2428 3,200 — 46 18 2.0 7.2 — —_ — — - —_ —_—
MW-8 11123194 36.89 11.98 24.91 1,700 — 34 ND ND 31 —_ —_ — —_— —_ —_ —
MW-8 02/03/95 36.89 9.16 2773 800 — 6.1 ND ND ND — — — — — — —_
MW-8 05/10/95 36.89 9.35 27.54 1,400 — 15 1.5 0.65 0.84 —_ —_ — — e — —_
MW-8 08/02/95 36.89 10.40 26.49 690 —_ 83 1.9 ND ND - — — — —_ —_— —_
MW-B 11/02/95 36.89 11.80 25.09 1,200 —_ ND 1.9 0.56 ND 6.4 — — - —_— — —
MW-8 (g) 02/14/96 36.89 9.24 27.65 650 _ 9.0 1.2 ND 0.52 ND — - —_ — —_ 3.85
MW-8 05/08/96 36.89 9.46 27.43 1,200 — 0.7 35 22 3.0 ND — — —_ — — 2.09*
MW-8 08/09/96 36.89 10.47 26.42 350 — ND 12 0.81 0.95 ND — —_ — — — 2.56
MW-8 11/07/96 36.89 11.71 25.18 1,000 — 23 ND ND ND ND —_ _ — — — 1.67
MW-8 02110197 36.89 8.84 28.05 630 — 13 ND ND 8.1 ND — —_ — — — 210"
MW-8 (c} 05/07/97 36.89 10.12 26.77 1,200 — 26 3.4 ND 20 20 —_ —-— —_ — — —
MW-8 (c) (0B/05/97 36.89 11.26 25.63 590 — 9.8 ND ND ND ND - — — — — 3.04*
MwW-8 08/12/98 36.87 9,78 27.09 —_ — — —_ — — — —_ —_ — — — —_
MW-g 05/19/92 —_ — — 8,100 — 11 ND 25 5.8 — — -_ — —_ — -
MW-9 (c) 08/20/92 — — — 3,800 — 37 ND ND ND — — - -— — — —
MW-9 11/10/92 _ — — 4,200 —_— ND ND 21 23 — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-9 02/20/93 — — — 2,300 — 47 ND 32 ND — - — — — — —
MW-9 05/21/93 — — — 3,200 — 32 ND 8.1 ND -— — — — - —_ —
Mw-8 08/23/93 — — _— 3,000 — 29 ND ND ND —_ —_ — — —_ — —_
MW-9 11/23/93 — — — 2,500 — 23 21 ND ND — -— — — — — —_
MW-g 02/24/94 36.29 9.74 26.55 2,900 — 35 ND ND ND — - — — — — -
MW-9 05/25/94 36.29 10.48 25.81 ND — N ND ND ND — — —_ — — — —
MW-9 08/23/94 36.29 11.99 24.30 2,800 — 28 32 ND ND — — — — — — —_
MW-9 11/23/94 36.29 11.31 24,98 2,000 — 24 2.2 22 25 — — —_— - —_ —_— —
MW-9 02/03/95 36.29 8.45 27.84 2,100 - 256 2.5 ND ND —_ — — — — —_— —
MW-9 05/10/95 36.29 8.70 27.59 4,700 — 0.81 2.2 1.0 14 — — —_ —_ —_— —_ —
MW-5 08/02/95 36,29 8.75 26.54 : 1,900 _ 26 6.6 ND 39 -— — — — - —_ _—
MW-3 11/02/95 36.28 11.16 25.13 1,600 — ND 1.3 ND ND 11 — — — —_ —_ —
MW-9 02/08/96 36.29 8.15 28.14 1,900 —_ ND ND ND ND ND — — — —_ — 3.62
MW-9 05/08/96 36.29 8.75 27.54 1,700 _ 1.9 22 1.7 27 ND —_ — -— —_ —_ 2.20™
MW-9 08/09/96 36.29 9.84 26.45 200 _ ND 4.5 ND 0.58 ND — — — —_ —_ 2.51
MW-9 11/07/96 36.29 11.10 25.19 920 —_ 24 ND ND ND ND — — — — — 2.06
MW-9 0211797 36.29 B.15 28.14 580 — 14 2.4 ND ND 16 — — — — — 1.96"
MW-9 05107197 36.29 9.45 26.84 810 — 14 3.9 1.7 9.9 13 — — — — — —
MW-9 (c)  08/05/97 36.29 10.70 25.59 850 — 21 ND ND ND 33 - — — — — 2,57

pprojecisitables\04fgn_gw.xls : . Page 8 of 17 ' 0/1/08



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis d "
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

TopofCasing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes 8020 B2400rB260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb)___ (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) _(ppm) (pph) (ppb} (mg/L}
MW-a 08/12/98 36.27 9.18 27.09 — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ — _ _ —_ -_— —_—
MW-10  08/20/92 - - — 15,000 — 230 ND 1,000 350 — — —_ — — — —
MW-10  1110/92 - — — 15,000 — 300 42 3,500 330 — - —_ — — — —
MW-10  02/20/83 - — — 17,000 — 74 ND 1,000 620 — - — - — — —
MW-10  05/21/93 — — - 23,000 — 250 ND 3,000 240 — — — — — —_— —
MW-10  08/23/93 — —_ — 20,000 — 230 13 3,200 140 — — — - — —_ —
MW-10 11/23/93 — — _ 18,000 — 300 10 2,800 110 — — —_ — — - —_
MW-10  02/24/94 36.04 9.57 26.47 15,000 — 330 18 2,000 83 — — — — — — —
MW-10 05/25/94 36.04 10,32 25.72 14,000 — 240 ND 230 62 —_ — — — — — —_
MW-10 08/23/94 36.04 11.81 24.23 16,000 — 250 41 1,800 74 —_ — — — —_ — —
MW-10 11/23/94 36.04 11.10 24.94 16,000 _ 260 ND 1,600 49 — _ — —_ — —_ —
MW-10 02/03/95 36.04 8,32 27.72 17,000 — 310 ND 1,500 93 — —_ — — — —_ —
MW-10 05/10/95 36.04 8.70 27.34 12,600 —_— 260 16 1,200 54 — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-10  08/02/95 36.04 9.55 26.49 8,900 — 240 ND 780 40 — — —_ — — — —
MW-10  11/02/65 36.04 11.03 25.1 9,300 — 190 ND 470 1.7 110 — - - — — 3.96
MW-10  02/08/96 36.04 8.05 27.99 9,700 —_ 170 ND 440 ND ND — — — — _ 2.88
MW-10  05/08/96 36.04 8.70 27.34 7,100 — 100 ND 240 ND 43 —_ — — — — 271
MW-10  0B/09/96 36.04 9.76 26.28 4,400 — 59 7.5 110 6.5 73 — — —_— — — 2.63
MW-10 11/07/96 36.04 10.92 2512 8,300 —_ 65 ND 110 ND 130 —_— — — — — 1.81
MW-10  02M10/97 36.04 B.10 27.94 6,800 —_ 91 ND 100 ND 210 —_— — — _ — 2,03
MW-10 05/07/97 36.04 9.28 26,76 4,800 — 76 ND 50 ND 160 — — — — —_ —
MW-10  0B/05/S7 36.04 10.51 25,53 4,200 — 52 ND 40 ND 81 — — — — — 278"
MW-10  08/12/98 36.02 9.27 26,75 —_ — — — — — _ — — — — — —_
MW-11 (¢} 08/20/92 — —_ — 4,600 —_ 62 ND ND 54 - —_ —_ —_ — — —_
MW-11  11/10/92 - — — 5,800 —_ 130 ND 260 42 — - — —_ —_— —_— —_
MW-11  02/20/03 — — — 18,000 — 76 ND 1,000 630 — — —_ — —_ — —_
MW-11  05/21/93 — — — 7,100 — 64 ND 340 120 — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MW-11  08/23/93 - — — 5,400 — 68 ND 230 43 — — — — — —_ —
MW-11  11/23/83 - - - 3,400 — 105 ND 120 43 —_ — — — — — —_
MW-11 02/24/34 35.50 9.20 26.30 4,600 — 170 ND 140 36 — — —_ — _ — —
MW-11 05/25/94 35.50 9.94 2556 1,400 — 49 ND 26 ND —_ — —_ — —_ — —
MWW-11 08/23/94 35.50 11.39 241 7,300 _ 250 13 150 42 — — —_ — — — —
MW-11 11/23/94 35.50 10.67 24.83 © 5,800 — 250 10 120 22 —_ — —_ — — — —_
MW-11  02/03/95 35.50 8.02 27.48 4,400 — 110 ND 150 37 — — — — — — —
MW-11 05/10/95 35.50 8.36 27.14 4,200 — 120 ND 170 38 — e — — — — —
MW-11  08/02/95 35.50 9.31 2619 4,200 - 110 ND 110 22 — —_ — — — —_ —
MW-11 11/02/95 35.50 10.85 24.65 6,100 —_ 150 ND 78 6.8 6,200 —_ —_ — _— — 3.55
MW-11 (g} 02/14/96 35.50 8.18 27.32 3,100 - 60 ND 98 ND 4,000 -— — - — — 2.19
MW-11  05/08/98 35.50 8.50 27.00 3,500 — 120 ND 160 ND 6,400 — — - - — 2.06*
MW-11 0B/09/96 35.50 9.45 26.04 1,100 _ 42 ND 15 ND 4,300 — —_ —_ —_ —_ 211

MW-11 11/07/96 35.50 10.58 2492 2,900 — 57 ND 13 ND 3,400 - — — — — 2.35
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobi! Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dig<golved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400rB8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
D Date {feet) {feet) (fest) (ppb) _ (ppb) _ (pph) {ppb) {ppb) {ppk) __ (pph) (pnb) {ppb) _(ppm) (ppb) (ppb)  (mg/l)
MwW-11 02/10/97 35.50 7.88 27.62 600 — 9.5 ND ND ND 3,100 — _ e — — 2.1
MW-11 05/07/97 35.50 9.07 26.43 1,900 —_ 45 ND 31 ND 2,400 — —_ — — — —
MW-11 08/05/97 35.50 10.23 2527 2,100 — 35 ND 24 ND 1.800 — — — — — 319"
MW-11 08/12/98 35.50 8.85 26.65 — — —_ —_ —_ — — —_ — — — — —
MW-2 (h) 05/08/96 35.44 8.12 26.32 540 — 0.68 21 1.0 1.7 ND —_ —_ — — — —_
MW-2 (h)  08/09/96 3544 9.08 25.46 170 — ND 7.8 ND ND ND —_ —_ — —_— — —
MW-2 (h)  11/07/96 35.44 10.98 24.45 430 — 89 1.5 ND ND 10 —_ — — — —_ 2.85
MW-2 (d}(h) 02/11/97 35.44 8.63 26.81 230 — 48 1.0 ND ND 10 —_— — — — — 2,73
MwW-2 (h)  05/07/97 35,44 9.58 25.86 ND - ND ND ND ND 14 — — — — — —
MW-2 (h} 08/05/97 35.44 10.62 24 .82 360 — 5.5 50 ND ND ND — — — — — 3.9
MW-2 (h} 0B/12/98 35.44 943 26.01 — —_ —_ — — — —_— —_ —_ — — _ —
MwW-3 (h}  05/08/96 35.81 8.73 27.08 4,700 — 7.9 36 13 4.0 42 —_— — —_ — — —
MW-3 (h) 0B/09/96 35.81 9.73 26.08 2,000 — ND 14 7.6 ND ND —_ — — — — —
MW-3 (h)  11/07/98 35.81 10.88 24.93 1,800 — 29 ND ND ND 40 — - — — — 2.41
MW-3 (h)  02/11/97 35.81 8.16 27.65 3,500 — 70 14 ND ND 150 — - — — —_ 2.55*
MW-3 (h)  05/07/97 35.81 935 26.46 3,100 — 48 ND ND ND 110 — — —_ —_ —_— —
MW-3 (h) 08/05/97 35.81 10.44 25,37 3,200 — 43 57 ND ND 61 — — — - — 374"
MW-3 (h)  08/12/98 35.82 9.1 26.71 — —_ —_ — — — — — _ — - —_ —
MWV-1 12/08/87 3577 11.93 23.84 — — —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —_— — — — —
MW-1 05/23/88 3577 11.54 24.23 — — —_ —_ —_— — —_ —_ — — — — —_
MV-1 06/07/88 38.77 11.67 24.10 <1,000 - 7.0 4.6 1.1 20 - — — — — — —_
MWW-1 08/05/88 as77 12.59 23.18 — — —_ — — — —_ —_ —_— — — — —
MW-1 09/08s88 as.77 12.96 22.81 800 — 0.91 <1.0 7.0 18 — _ —_— —_ 0.2 <(.1 —
MW-1 12/05/88 3577 13.08 22.69 2,200 — 16 5.0 150 250 —_ — —_ —_ <1.0 <1.0 —_
MW-1 12/06/88 35.77 13.08 22.69 2,700 —_ 16 5.0 170 330 —_ — — —_ <1.0 <1.0 —
MW-1 03/14/89 3577 11.66 24.11 3,900 — 11 2.1 66 150 — —_ — - — —_ —
MW-1 06/13/89 3877 11.95 23.82 3,000 — 20 1.0 23 51 - — — — — — —_
MW-1 09/13/89 35.77 13.22 22.55 1,400 — 0.8 20 6.0 9.0 — —_ — —_ — — —
M1 12/13/89 35.77 13.18 22.59 870 — 4.0 2.0 7.0 14 — — _ —_ —_— —_ —
MW-1 03/13/90 35.77 12.28 2349 870 — 1.0 <0.3 7.0 13 — —_ — —_ — _— —
MW-1 10/11/80 35.77 13.71 2206 2100 - 4.5 43 19 84 —_ — — — — —_ —
Mw-1 04/05/91 35.77 11.28 24.49 6,000 - 19 12 86 130 - —_— — — —_— — —
MWW-1 10730191 38377 14.00 21.77 3,800 — 360 K} 18 17 — - — — — — —
MW-1 04/23/92 3877 10.79 24.98 320 — 30 1.4 16 1.7 — —_ — —_ —_ — —_
MW-1 07/20/92 35.77 11.95 23.82 1,100 — 25 4.4 3.6 49 — — — —_ — —_ —
MW-1 10/30/92 35.77 13.24 22.53 1,300 — 6.0 8.0 42 7.0 — —_ — — — — —
MW-1 01/20/93 3577 9.70 26.07 1,000 — 7.7 31 4.9 7.2 — — —_ — — — —
MW-1 04/30/93 35.77 913 26.64 960 — 1.8 43 4.1 6.8 — — —_ — — — —

MW-1 08/06/93 35.77 10.55 2522 950 — <1.0 1.9 22 19 — — — -_— —_ — —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes B8020 B8240o0r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
1D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) _ (ppb) _ (ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb}  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppm} (ppb) (ppb)  {mgil)
MW-1 10/22/93 35.77 11.38 2439 920 - 1.4 1.3 0.7 6.0 — —_ — — — — —
MWwW-1 01/25/94 35.77 11.14 2483 6,000 — <25 12 18 60 — — - - — — —
MW-1 04/05/94 35.77 10.34 25.43 480 - 1.5 5.3 5.5 79 -— — — — — —_ —
MW-1 07/01/94 35.77 10.96 2481 1,000 — 09 8.5 9.7 29 — —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-1{e} 02/13/95 35.77 — — —_ — — — — — — — — — — — —_
MW-1 05/10/95 35.77 8.76 27.01 270 —_— 0.72 20 13 43 — — —_ -— — — —
MW-1 08/02/95 38.77 9.71 26.06 310 —_ 20 <12 54 6.2 — — — —_ — — —
MW-1 05/08/98 35.77 9.00 26.77 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.8 — — — — — —_
Mw-1 11/07/96 35.77 10.76 25.01 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 — — - —_ — —
MW-1 05/07/97 35.77 9.24 26.53 180 - 0.6 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 <25 — — — — —_ —
MW-1 11/04/97 35.77 11.35 24.42 81 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 16 — — - — — —
MW-2 12/08/87 35.00 10.79 24.21 — —_ — — — — — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-2 05/23/88 35.00 10.80 24.20 — — — — — — — — —_ —_ — — —
Mw-2 06/07/88 35.00 10.93 24.07 <1,000 — 52 5.8 13 12 — — — — — — —
MwW-2 08/05/88 35.00 11.86 23.14 — — —_ — — — — — —_ — — — —
Mw-2 09/08/88 35.00 12.26 22.74 60D —_ 1.0 <10 <10 <10 — -— —_ —_ <1.0 <10 —
MW-2 09/08/88 35.00 12.26 22.74 400 — 13 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — - —_ <01 <01 —
MW-2 12/05/88 35.00 1237 22,63 <100 - <0.5 <1.0 2.0 <1.0 — —_ — —_ <1.0 <10 —
Mw-2 03/14/89 35.00 11.00 24.00 <500 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — —_ —_ —
MW-2 06/13/89 35.00 11.22 23.78 <500 — 0.7 <0.5 20 30 —_ —_— — — - —_ —_
Mw-2 09/13/89 35.00 12,63 22.47 <500 — 0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.8 - - — — — — —_
MW-2 12/13/89 35.00 12.45 22.55 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 — — —_ —_ — e —_
MW-2 03/13/90 35.00 11.53 2347 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 —_ —_ — — — —_ —_
MwW-2 10/11/90 35.00 12.95 22,06 <50 — <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.1 — — — — —_ —_ —
MW-2 04/05/91 35.00 10.52 24 .48 160 - 1.3 <0.5 0.7 0.8 — — —_ — —_ — —
MW-2 10/30/1 35.00 13.62 21.38 69 - 30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ — — — —_ — —
MN-2 10/30/91 35.00 13.62 21.28 81 —_ 7.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - — — —_ — -
Mw-2 04/23/92 35,00 10.08 2492 250 —_ 53 29 35 11 — — — a— — —_— —_
Mw-2 07/20/92 35.00 11.22 23.78 690 - 94 6.6 55 47 —_ — — —_ — —_ —_
MW-2 10/30/92 35.00 12.52 22.48 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — — — —_ —
MwW-2 01/20/93 35.00 9.00 26.00 780 - <0.5 1.7 12 10 — — — _ —_ -_— —_—
MW-2 04/30/93 35.00 B.49 26.51 720 — 8.7 1.8 47 51 — — — —_ —_ —_ —
Mw-2 08/06/93 35.00 9.92 25.08 780 — 2.4 1.2 26 3.4 — nm — —_— — —_ —
MwW-2 10/22/93 35.00 10.70 24.30 ©1,700 — 38 53 1 80 — — — — — — —
MW-2 01/25194 35.00 10.48 24.52 600 - 1.1 1.9 24 a7 — — — - — — —
MW-2 04/05/94 35.00 9.65 25.35 970 - 6.0 <0.5 4.5 8.2 — — —_ — — — —
Mw-2 07/01/94 35.00 10.27 24.73 940 — 40 50 4.9 13 — — — -_ — —_ —
MW-2 02/13/95 35.00 8.24 26.76 — — — — — — — — —_ — —_ — —
MW-2 06/10/95 35.00 8.15 26.85 — —_— — — —_ ~— — — —_ —_ -— — —
MwW-2 08/02/95 35.00 9.08 2592 260 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 12 -— — — — — —_ -_—
MwW-2 05/08/96 35.00 8.41 26.59 120 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 456 — — — — —_ —

Mw-2 11/07/96 35.00 10.08 2492 — — —_ — — s —_ —_— — — — — _
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl-  Total MTBE  MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B82400r8260 TOG TRPQO EDC EDB  Oxygen
D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb)  (ppb) _ (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) __ (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) _(ppm) {ppb) (ppb)  {mgiL)
MW-2  05/07/97 35.00 8.05 26.95 160 - <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.3 - — — - — —
MW-2  11/04/97 35.00 10.70 24.30 - - - — — — — — - — — — —
MW.3  12/08/87 36.17 12.31 23.86 - — - — —_ — — - — - - — —
MW-3  05/23/88 36.17 10.82 25.35 — — - - — —_ — — — - — — -
MW-3  0B/07/88 36.17 12.10 24.07 <1000 — 6.3 13 23 220 — — — — — —_ —
MW-3  08/05/88 36.17 13.04 23.13 — — — - - — — - — — — — —_
MW-3  09/08/88 36.17 13.41 22,76 2,000 — 1.2 <1.0 38 100 - - — — <01 <Qd —
MW-3  12/06/88 36.17 13.50 22.67 3,000 — 10 <10 250 740 — - — — <10 <10 —
MW-3  03/14/89 36,17 1215 24.02 600 — 1.4 <0.5 8.7 17 — — — - — — —_
MW-3  06/13/89 36.17 12.40 23.77 10,000 - 9.0 8.0 290 530 —_ —_ — - — — —_
MW-3  09/13/89 36.17 13.68 22.49 8,100 — 4.0 3.0 86 210 - - —_— — — — —
MW-3  12/13/89 36.17 13.58 22,59 2,600 - 20 <0.3 91 170 - - - _ — — —
MW-3  03/13/90 36.17 12,69 23.48 4,200 — 17 <0.3 130 200 - - — —_ — — —
MW-3  10/11/90 36.17 14.11 22.06 9,800 - 3.0 28 380 640 — - - - — — —_
MW-3  10/11/90 36.17 14.11 22.06 9,800 - <3.0 12 430 720 — — - - — — —
MW-3  04/05/91 36.17 11.65 24,52 120000 — <60 200 630 870 — — - - — — -
MW-3  04/05/91 36.17 11.865 24.52 96,000 - <15 92 420 570 — — - —_ — - —_
MW-3  10/30/91 36.17 14.36 21.81 5,100 — <0.5 8.8 66 73 — — - —_ — - —
MW-3  04/23/92 36.17 11.24 24.93 500 — <0.5 16 1.1 0.6 — — — — — - —
MW-3  07/20/92 36.17 1238 2379 2,100 — 12 35 25 21 —_ — — — — — —
MW-3  10/30/92 36.17 13.68 2249 2,900 — 8.1 8.0 23 20 —_ — — — — — —
MW-3  01/20/03 36.17 10.16 26.01 420 — 42 38 3.1 23 — — — —_ — — —
MW-3  04/30/93 36.17 8.64 26.53 340 — 1.7 0.9 <0.5 <15 - — - - — - —
MW-3  08/06/93 36.17 11.05 2512 3,000 — <1.0 8.8 7.7 6.1 — — — — — — —
MW-3  10/22/93 36.17 11.86 24.31 3,000 — 3.6 34 <0.5 6.2 — — — — — — —
MW-3  (1/25/94 36.17 11.66 24.51 5,600 — 8.2 15 18 34 — — — — — — —
MW-3  04/05/94 36.17 10.82 25.35 1,700 - 50 32 24 31 - - - - — — -
MW-3  07/01/94 36.17 11.43 24.74 3,800 - 13 16 12 20 — - —_ - — — -
MW-3  02/13/35 36.17 9.33 26.84 1,700 — <25 <25 4.0 5.4 - — — — — — —
MW-3  0D5M0/85 36.17 9.26 26.91 20,000 - <50 <5,0 <5.0 <5.0 - - - — — —_ —
MW-3  D8/02/95 38.17 10.20 25.97 1,700 — <10 <10 <10 <10 — - - - — - —
MW-3  (05/08/96 36.17 9.53 26.64 720 - <10 1.8 1.3 20 52 — — - —_ — -
MW-3  11/07/96 36.17 11.44 24,73 1,400 - <12 <12 <12 6.9 7.9 — — — — — -
MW-3  05/07/97 36.17 9.37 2680 1,500 - 9.7 <2.0 a7 <20 <10 — - — — — -
MW-3  11/04/97 36.17 11.75 24.42 1,300 - 16 7.4 <2.0 3.6 21 — - — — - -
MW-4  12/08/87 36.05 11.72 24.33 — — - — — — — —_ - - —_ _ —
MW-4  05/23/88 36.05 11.61 24.44 - — - — — — _ — - - —_ _ —
MW-4  06/08/38 36.05 11.94 24.11 <1,000 — <0.5 31 1.0 1.1 — — — — — — _
MW-4  OB/05/88 36.05 12.80 23.25 - — — — — — — - — - - _ —
MW-4  09/0B/88 36.05 13.19 22.86 1,300 - <D.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — — — <01 <0 —

MW-4 12/06/88 36.05 13.31 22.74 100 — <1.¢ <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — — — <1.0 <10 —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
iD Date {feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb)  (ppb) _ ({ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) __ (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb)  (mgiL)
MW-4 03/14/8% 36.05 11.88 24.17 <500 —_ <0.5 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 — — — — —_ — —
MW-4 06/13/89 36.05 12.19 23.86 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ —_ - -_— —
MW-4 09713/89 36.05 13.49 22.56 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — _ —_— — — —
Mw-4 12/13/89 36.05 13.33 2272 140 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 — — _ —_ — —_ —_
MW-4 03/13/90 36.05 11.49 24.56 210 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 —_ — —_ — _— — —
MW-4 10/11/90 36.05 13.93 2212 370 — <0.5 2.8 1.9 39 — — — —_ —_ — —
Mw-4 04/05/91 36.05 11.42 24.63 790 -— <0.5 1.8 1.8 23 — — — — —_ —_ —
MW-4 10/30/91 36.05 14.43 21.62 510 —_ <Q.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — — —_ —_ —
MW-4 04/23/92 36.05 10.93 25.12 B8O — 6.6 7.0 5.9 11 —_ — — — — — —
Mw-4 07/20/92 38.05 12.14 23.91 500 —_ <05 1.2 0.6 22 —_ — — — — — —
MwW-4 10/30/92 36.05 13.45 22,60 750 —_ <0.5 1.4 6.0 21 —_ -— — — — — _
MW-4 01/20/93 36.05 9.76 26.29 280 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —_ — — — — —_
MwW-4 04/30/93 36.05 9.19 26.86 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —_ - — —_ — — —
MW-4 08/06/93 36.05 10.68 25.37 580 — <10 12 <1.0 <3.0 - — — — — — —
MW-4 10/22/93 36.05 11.54 24 51 <50 — <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <1.5 —_ - — — — — —
MW-4 01/25/94 36.05 11.37 24.68 1,200 — 2.0 5.4 5.5 82 — — —_— — —_ - —
MwW-4 04/05/94 36.05 10.51 25.54 <50 — <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-4 07/01/94 36.05 11.14 2491 350 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —_ — —_ — — _— —
MW-4 02113195 36.05 8.95 27.10 — — — — — _ —_ _— — — — — _
MW-4 05/10/95 36.05 8.86 27.19 — —_ —_ — — - —_ —_ — — — — _
MW-4 08/02/95 36.05 9.90 26.15 130 _ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ — —_ — — — —
MW-4 05/08/96 36.05 9.10 26.95 <50 - <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 7.5 —_ —_ — — — —
Mw-4 11/07/96 36.05 10.78 2527 — - — — — —_ — —_ — — — — —
MW-4 05/07/97 36.05 B.98 27.07 120 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 — — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-4 11/04/97 36.05 11.47 24.58 — —_— — _ —_ — — — —_ — —_ — —
MW.5 12/08/87 3565 12.04 2361 — — — —_ -— — —_ — —_ — —_— —_— —_
MW.-5 05/23/88 35.65 11.38 24.26 — — — —_ —_ — — — —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-5 06/08/88 35.65 11.48 2417 <1,000 —_ <0.5 5.0 20 5.5 - — — — —_ — —
MW-5 08/05/88 35.65 12.42 23.23 — —_ — —_ — — — —_ — — — — —
MW-5 09/08/88 35.65 12.79 22.85 340 — <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — — — 0.2 <0.1 —
MW-5 12/06/88 35.65 12.96 2269 <100 — <t.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — —_ - <1.0 <1.0 —
MW-5 03/14/89 35.65 11.58 24 07 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ — -_ — —
MW-5 06/13/89 35.65 11.80 2385 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — —_ —_ — —_
MW-5 09/13/89 35.65 13.11 22.54 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — — — —_ —
MW-5 12/13/89 35.65 13.30 22,35 <50 —_ <(.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 —_ —_ — — — — —
MW-5 03/13/90 35.65 12.12 23.53 <50 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 — — —_ — — — —
MW-5 10/11/90 35.65 13.56 22.09 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 — — —_ — —_ -_— —_
MW-5 04/05/21 35.65 11.09 24.56 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — J— —_ —_ —
MW-5 10/30/91 35.65 14.12 21.53 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — —— —
MW-5 04/23/92 35.65 10.58 25.07 <50 —_ <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — — — — —
MwW-5 07/20/92 35.65 11.78 23.87 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 —_ — — — — — —

MW-5 10/30/92 3565 13.08 22.57 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — —_ — — — —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing  Depthto  Groundwater “Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
ID Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) __ (ppb) _ {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb) _ (ppb) {ppb) (ppb} (ppm) (ppb) (ppb}) (mgiL)
MW-5  01/20/93 35.85 8.44 27.21 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — - — —
MW-5  04/30/93 35.65 8.85 26.80 <50 —_ <05 0.5 <0.5 <15 — - - — — — —
MW-5  0B/06/93 35.85 10.35 2530 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 — - — — — — —
MW-5  10/22/93 35.65 11.19 24 46 <50 — 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <15 — — - —_ — — —
MW-5  01/25/94 35.65 11,02 2463 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ — — - - — — —
MW-5  D4/05/94 35.65 10.15 25.50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —_ - — — — —
MW-5  07/01/94 35.65 10,79 24,86 110 — <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.8 — — - — — — —
MW-5  02/13/95 3565 8.66 26.99 - — — - — — — — - — — — —
MW-5  05/10/95 35.65 8.50 27.15 - - — - — — — — - - - — —
MW-5  08/02/95 35.65 9.48 26.17 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 — — — - —_ - —
MW-5  (05/08/96 35.65 8.80 26.85 <50 - <05 083 <0.5 <0.5 7.1 — — — — — —
MW-5  11/07/96 35.65 10.18 25.47 - - — — — —_ —_ — — — — - —
MW-5  05/07/97 35.65 8.86 26.79 <560 - <05 0.63 <0.5 <05 <25 — — — — — —
MW-5  11/04/97 35.65 1MA7 24.48 — - - — — — — — - — - - _
MW-6  06/08/88 36.92 12.90 24.02 <1,000 - <05 6.0 1 30 — — - — — - _
MW-8  0B/05/88 36.92 13.76 23.16 - - — — — — - — — - —_ — —_
MW-6  09/08/88 36.92 14.13 22,79 1,200 - 06 <1.0 95 16 - - — — 03 =01 -
MW-6  12/06/88 36.92 14.28 22 64 600 — 0.7 <1.0 6.0 2.0 — — — — =01 <04 —
MW-6  03/14/89 36.92 12.91 24.01 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - - — - — —
MW-6  06/13/89 35.02 13.03 23.89 2,000 — <0.5 0.9 3.0 5.0 — — — — — — —
MW-6  09/13/89 36.92 14,35 2257 2,300 — 1.0 30 0.9 3.0 — — — — — — —
MW-6  12/13/89 36.92 14.39 22.53 870 — 5.0 1.0 2.0 1.0 — — —_ - - — —
MW-E  03/13/90 36.92 13.76 23.16 1,000 — 1.0 <0.3 1.0 1.0 — — - - — — —
MW-5  10/11/90 36.92 14.88 22,04 370 - <05 1.1 0.6 0.8 — — - —_ — —_ —
MW-6  04/05/91 36.92 12.38 24.54 520 - <0.5 1.0 1.0 <0.5 -— — — — — — —_—
MW-6  10/30/91 36.92 15.09 21.83 760 . — <05 16 0.9 <0.5 - — — — — - —
MW-6 0472392 36.92 11,99 24,93 1,000 - 30 22 7.4 32 - — — — — — -
MW-8  07/20/92 36.92 13.14 23.78 400 — <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.5 - - — — — — —
MW-8 10430192 36.92 14.45 22.47 420 — 23 13 <0.5 <05 — - — — — — —
MW-6  01/20/93 36.92 10.80 26.12 580 — 4.3 0.7 1.1 0.8 — - —_ — — - —
MW-6  04/30/93 36.92 10.26 26.56 750 - <0.5 1.5 0.7 <1.5 — — — — — - —
MW-6  08/06/93 36.92 11.75 2517. 1,200 —_ <0.5 29 0.6 <0.9 —_ — — -— - — —
MW-S  10/22/93 36.92 12.60 24.32 1,100 —_ 8.7 1.1 0.6 <1.5 — — — — - — —
MW-6  01/25/94 36.92 12.41 2451 730 - 5.3 3.4 1.2 2.2 — — — — _ — -
MW-6  04/05/94 36.92 11.54 25.38 450 - 10 33 06 0.6 — — - — — — -
MW-6  07/01/94 36.92 12.20 2472 1,000 - 18 6.6 0.8 1.8 — - - — — — —
MW-6  02/13/95 36.92 10.20 26.72 870 — <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1,0 — — — — — — —
MW-6 0510095 36,92 10.04 26.88 690 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - — - — —
MW-6  08/02/95 36.92 10.90 26.02 1,200 — <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 — — - — —_ — —
MW-E  05/08/96 36.92 10.28 26.64 700 — <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <25 — - — — —_ —
MW-6  11/07/96 36.92 11.28 25.64 450 — 5.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 — —_ — — - —

MW-6 05/07/97 36.92 10.48 26.44 1,700 — 24.0 4.4 <1.0 <1.0 6 — - —_ —_ — —_
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB Oxygen
ID Date {feet) {feet) {feet) {ppb)  {(ppb) ___ (ppb) {ppb) {ppt) (ppb) __ (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb} (ppb)  (mgi)
MW-6 11/04/97 36.92 12.42 24.50 1,400 — <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 15 — — — —_ — —
MW-7 06/08/88 35.71 11.66 24.05 <1,000 — <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 - - — — —_ — —_
MW-7 08/05/88 35.71 12.581 23.20 —_ — —_ ~— — — — —_ — —_ — — -
MW-7 09/08/88 3571 12.88 22.83 80 — <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — - —_ 0.2 <0.1 —
MW-7 12/06/88 35.71 13.06 2265 <50 — <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — — — <01 <01 —_
MW-7 03/14/89 357 11.74 23.97 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — _ —
MW-7 06/13/89 35.71 11.87 23.84 <500 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -— — — — — — —
MW-7 09/13/85 35.71 — — —_ — — — — _— _— — — — — —_ —
MW-7 12/13/89 35.71 13.10 22.61 <50 —_ <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 <0.6 — — —_ — — — —
MW-7 03/13/30 35.71 12.21 23.50 <50 —_ <0.3 <03 <03 <0.6 - — — — — — —
MW-7 10/11/90 35.71 13.68 22.03 66 — <05 0.8 1.5 30 — —_ — — — — —
MW-7 04/05/91 35.71 11.27 24 44 260 _ 0.6 0.9 07 1.1 — — —_ —_— — —_ —_
MwW-7 10/30/81 35.71 14.10 21.61 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ — — — —
MwW-7 04/23/92 35.71 10.74 24.97 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — — —_
MW-7 07120192 3571 11.89 23.82 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 07 —_ — — — — — —
MW-7 10/30/92 35.74 13.20 2251 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — — -
MW-7 01/20/93 35.71 9.58 26,13 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — —_ —_
MW-7 04/30/93 3571 9.04 26.67 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 — — —_ — —_ — —_
MW-7 0B/06/93 35.71 10.45 25.26 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —_ — —_ — — —_ —
MW-7 10/22/93 35.71 11.34 2437 <50 - <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.5 — — — — — —_ —
MW-7 01/25/94 33BN 11.14 24.57 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — — — — —_—
MwW-7 04/05/94 35.71 10.25 25.46 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ — — —_— —
MW-7 07/01/94 35.71 i0.67 25.04 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ — — — —
MW-7 02/13/95 35.71 8.71 27.00 —_— — — -— —_ — — — — —_ — — —
MW-7 05/10/95 35.71 8.67 27.04 —_ — — — — —_ — — —_ — — - —
MW-7 08/02/95 35871 9.66 26.05 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ — —_ — — —_— —
MW-7 05/08/96 35.71 8.92 26.79 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 — — —_ -— — —
MW-7 11/07/96 3571 10.36 25.35 — _— — — —_ — — — _— _ — —_ —
MW-7 05/07/97 35.71 9.21 26.50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <2.5 —_ — — — —_ _
MwW-7 11/04/97 3571 11.01 24.70 C— — — — — —_— —_— — — — —_— — —
MwW-8 06/08/88 35.28 11.32 23.96 <1,000 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — _ —
MW-8 0B/05/88 35.28 12.16 2312 -_ — — — —_ — — — — — —_ —_ —
MW-8 09/08/88 35.28 12.52 2276 <50 — <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 — — — — 0.1 <(.1 —
MW-8 12/05/88 3528 12.69 22.69 <50 — <0.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —_ — — — <01 <04 —
MW-8 03/14/89 35.28 11.43 23.85 <500 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 — — — — — _ —
MW-8 06/13/89 35.28 11.50 23.78 <500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — — — —_ —
MWw-8 09/13/89 35.28 — — —_ — — — —_ —_ —_ — _— — . — —
MW-8 12/13/88 35.28 12.72 22.56 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 —_— — — — — — —
MW-8 03/13/90 35.28 11.83 23.45 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 —_ — — — — —_ —
MW-8 10/11/90 35.28 13.31 21.97 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 — — —_ —_ —_ — —

Mw-8 04/05/91 35.28 10.90 24.38 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ — — —_ —_—
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

TopofCasing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Totai MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb} (ppb} {ppb} _ (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb)  (mgl)
MW-8 10/30/91 35.28 13.56 21.72 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-8 04/23/92 3528 10.42 24.86 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —— —_ — - —
MW-8 07/20/92 35.28 11.54 23.74 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —_ — — —
MW-8 10/30/82 35.28 12.84 22.44 <h0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —_ — — — — —_
MW-8 01/20/93 35.28 9.40 25.88 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ —_ — -_— —
Mw-8 04/30/93 35.28 8.84 26.44 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 -— — — — — —_ —
MW-8§ 08106793 35.28 1017 25.11 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<1.5 - - —_ — — — —
MW-8 10/22/93 3528 11.04 24.24 <50 — <0.5 07 <0.5 <1.5 — — —_ —_ — _— —
MW-8 01/25/94 35.28 10.81 24.47 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — _ — - — —_ —_—
MW-8 04/05/94 35.28 9.94 25.34 <B0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ — — —_ —
MW-8 07/01/94 35.28 10.92 24.36 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — —_ — — — —
MW-8 02/13/95 35.28 8.53 26.75 _ — —_ — —_ —_ — — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-8 (e} 05/10/95 35.28 — —_ — — — — — — — — — — — —_ —
MW-8 06/06/95 35.28 8.76 26.52 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — —_ -
MW-g 08/02/95 35.28 9.38 25.90 <50 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — — — —_ —_ —
MW-8 05/08/96 35.28 8.70 26.58 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 — — — — — —
MW-8 11/07/96 35.28 10.23 25.05 — — — — — — — —_ — — — — —
MW-8 05/07/97 35.28 8.74 26.54 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - — —_ — — —
MwW-8 11/04/97 35.28 10.63 24,65 — — —_ - — — — —_ —_ —_ — — —
MW-A 05/10/95 — 9.08 — 210 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - — _ — — —
MW-A 08/04/95 — 10.02 — 220 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —_— — — —
MW-A 05/08/96 — 9.50 — 78 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 e — _— — — —_
MW-A 11/07/96 — 11.14 — 480 — 35 <0.5 31 1.3 <25 - — — — — —
MW-A 05/07/97 —— 9.54 — 18 — 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 0.60 <25 _ — — —_ — —
MW-A 11/04/97 — 11.45 — 230 — 1.6 1.0 <0.5 0.70 41 — — — —_ —_ —
NOTES: TPH-G = total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline ppb = parts per biltion
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel ppm = parts per million
MTBE = methyl-tert buty! ether mg/L = milligrams per liter
TOG = total cil and grease ND = not detected at or above method detection limit
TRPO = total recoverable petroleurn oil — = not analyzed or not provided
EDC = 1,2-dichlorcethane * = upidentified hydrocarbons <C10
EDB = ethylene dibromide : ™ = digsolved oxygen measurement taken after purging well

{2) The analytical results of the groundwater sample for well MW-1 were inconsistent with the previous
analytical results for this well. Sequoia Analytical Laboratory re-analyzed the sample past hold time,
therefore, the results may be biased low.

{b) Monitoring well MW-1 was resampled on November 20, 1995. The vial containing the waler sample

collected from this well on November 2, 1995 was inadvertently broken by the laboratory,
Dissolved oxygen reading was taken on November 2, 1995.
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Diss&lved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8280 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
[2] Date {feet) (feat) {feet) {ppb)  {ppb} _ (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) ippb} __ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)_{ppm) (ppb) (ppb)  (mgl)

{c) Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and
non-gasoline mixture,

(d) Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.
(e) Well was inaccessible.
(A All EPA 8010 constfituents were non-detectable.
(@) Monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-11 were resampled on February 14, 1996. The viais containing
the water samples collected from the wells on February 8, 1996 were inadvertently broken by the

laboratory. Dissolved oxygen reading was taken on February 8, 1096,

(h) Well located on Shadrall property.
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EXHIBIT 4

BENZENE VERSUS GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GRAPHS



Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
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EXHIBIT 5

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid-levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance
sensors. The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive
paste. The depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot
relative to the well box top or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to
within 0.02 foot relative to a county or city bench mark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory
standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

Alton Geoscience utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater
monitoring wells. Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-
fill, disposable polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are
carefully transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass
containers. The sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed
caps. Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's
initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified
laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a
letter issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for menitoring wells where groundwater has
been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across
the water table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.

5. The well does not contain free product.



6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of
groundwater sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples.
The purging and sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of
purge and sampling details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen,
specific conductance, pH, and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if
biodegradation is being tracked at the well, our requirements do not preclude the
measurement of other parameters.

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events
immediate to being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-
purged and purged sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight
agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each
well or as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and
sampled in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that
contain no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids
sampled are representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pi, and specific
conductance are typically measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is
considered complete when these parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or
when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples are collected without further
purging if the well does not recharge within 2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples
remain chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.



EXHIBIT 6

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS
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28-19-1598 13:125 5185517899 ) P.@1

GETTLER Ryan /NC

FAX TRANSMITTAL PAGE

TO: Chrls Dennis S | DATE: 8/19/98

FAXNO: 606-6260 y |
- S NUMBER OF PAGES: __ 1
FROM: JOHN WEBER ' . ~ (Including this page)
RE: UNQCAL S$#3202, 1 an Leandro, CA
Below pleass find the water leve! data for the JoInt monitoring event of August 12,

1888, at the above referenced site. Chrls, Could you please fax me your data for
this event. Thanks, John

3

WELL I_Q.Q - .ﬂﬂ |
MW-1 36.34 ' 8 8b 0.
MW-2 36.30 8.82 0
MW-3 = 3842 884 0
MW.4 37.04. - 9.85 0
MW-5 3592 869 0
MW .~ 3568 - 802 0
MW7 3606 842 0
MW-8 3687 978 0
MW-8 38.27 - 8.18 . 0
MW-10 38.02 = 827 0
MW-11 35.50 8.85 0
MW-2(SP) 3544 - 943 0
MW-3(SP)  35.82 011 0

TOC = Top of Casing |

DTW = Depth to Water (ft)

PT = Product Thickness () :

8P = Walis located on Shandralt Property

L e R = - ]

Should you have any questions, or do nof racefve all pages of this transmission,
- pleass ca!f (925) 5851-7555. Thank you.

6747 Sierra Court, SUHB_J . Dublln ~Callfornta 94568 = (925) 551-7555



EXHIBIT 7

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS



(lp | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 2982056
Coliected: 8/12/98 at 13:38 by SL Account No: 09728 .
' Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 8/14/98 Reported: 8/21/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 9/21/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
MW-7A Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-FGN PRCAF 980044 PHCH 5L
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St.; San Leandro, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMNIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020)
0776 Benzene 0.5 0.3 ug/1
0777 Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.6 ug/1
0780  Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
8268 BO1S Mod. for Gasoline
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) N.D. 50. ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD Ms MSD RPD LS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8200 BTEX, MTBE {8020) Batch: 98229A02
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 110 104 6 97 81 124
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 114 104 9 100 g4 119
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/t N.D. 110 103 7 101 82 118
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. . 108 102 5 101 81 120
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. % 93 3 90 - 78 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98229A02
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) .
50. ug/ N.D.. 103 100 3 115 72 124

#=laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience

~ Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

ramae-c Mali g2 Ar=MeDermott-- :
09:42:23 D 0001

673

0.00

4
00004500 ASR00D

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 Blew Hoiland Pike
PQ Box 12423

Lancastar, PA 17605-2425
FT1T_ACEE.BI0N Fax T17-A5R-7681

at” (717) 856-2300

ATTN: Chris Dennis

134751 627714

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

Gas rauerie sicz for explanztion of symbois and abbrewztons

Kl Wholos for

3216 Ra. E/AGT



(» Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 2982056

Collected: 8/12/98 at 13:38 by SL Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-FGN
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 8/14/98 Reported: 8/21/98 2063 Main Street

Discard:  9/21/98 Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561

Md-7A Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-FGN PRCAF 980044 PHC# 5L
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St.; San Leandro, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DuP M5 LCS LCS LGS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RFD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH

SURRDGATE  SUMMARY

TRIAL I0  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
8209 BYEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 100 77 125
B268 8015 Mod. for Gascline TFT 92 61 133
LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANAL YSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL 1D DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020} SW-846 8020A 1 08/17/98 1625 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 08/17/98 1625 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.

State of California Lab Certification No. 211&

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
sameewe o Melissa Al McDermott at (717) 656-2300" - ..~

PO e T

Kl Db o

Res fully Submitted
i Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Leboratories Manager . Volatiles
2425 New Holland Pike _
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Faw 717-866-2531 See reverse 1ide for explanation of symbais and abbireviatinns. 2216 Res BILLSY
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at-(717)7656-2300
134751 627714
0.60 0(}004500 ASR000

Lancaster Laboratores
2425 News Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lar*caster P2 17805~
el :X

\iN

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representati ve

- Melissa A. McDer‘mott e
09:43:15 D 0001
673

Saa reverse sids for explanation of symboeis and abbrevialeons

! e
 g>Lancaster Laboratori
4‘} A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.
LLI Sample No. ww 2982057
Collected: 8/12!98 at 14:38 by SL Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-FGN
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: B8/14/98 Reported: 8/21/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 9/21/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
MW-1A Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-FGN PRCA# 980044 PHC# 5L
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St.:; San Leandro, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAMC RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene 41, 0.3 ug/1
0777 Toluene 12. 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 1.8 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 20. 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/l
B268 8015 Mod. for Gasohne
5554 TPH GRO (CA LUFI') 500 50 ugﬂ
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE Bup MS €S LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD €S DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) Batch: 98229A02
0776 Benzene '
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 110 104 6 97 81 124
0777 To]uene
ug/1 N.D. 114 104 9 100 g4 119
0778 Ethyl benzene
ug/1 N.D. 110 103 7 101 gz 118
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 108 102 5 101 81 120
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 9% 93 3 90 - 79 18
8268 8015 Mod. for Gésohne Batch: 98229A02
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
B0. ug/1 N.D. 103 100 3 115 72 124
# aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO  Alfon Geoscience ATIN: Chris Dennis

ResEectfule Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

2y Rev 81457
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4!} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. Ww 2982057

Collected: 8/12/98 at 14:38 by SL Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-FGN
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 8/14/98 Reported: 8/21/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 9/21/98 Suite 501

(akley CA 94561

M{-1A Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-FGN PRCA# 980044 PHC# 5L
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St.; San Leandro, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DupP MS LS LCS LGS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RFD Ms MSD RPD LCS OUuP RPD LOW HIGH

SURROGATE SUM*‘IARY

TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 9z 77 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasohne TFI‘ 122 Bl 133
LABORATORY CHRGNICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NG  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 08/17/98 2122 [Donald L. Shelly.. Jr.
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 08/17/98 2122 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.
State of Cahforma Lab Cert1f1cat1on No 2116

#=| aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your C'l1ent Services Representatwe _ .
- Melissa A McDermott - -at (717) 656-2300 . cn etz

) whedos ./-w

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.

Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles

M E M B E H 2425 New Holtand Pike
7 PC Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-22300 Fax; 717-855-2681 Sea reversa sida for explanation of symbois and abbreviations. 2216 Rey 814777

o




| ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

| 4

LLT Sample No. Ww 2982058
Collected: 8/12/98 at 15:12 by SL Account No: 09728 P.0Q. 04-FGN
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 8/14/98 Reported: 8/21/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 9/21/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
Md-2A Grab Water Sample
LOCE 04-FGN PRCAF 980044 PHCE 5L
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St.; San Leandro, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
ND.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene ’ 0.8 ) 0.3 ug/1
0777  Toluene 8.7 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 2.4 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 4.7 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline B
6554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 1,300 100. ug/1
QUALITY CONTRGL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (B020) Batch: 98229A02
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 110 104 6 97 81 124
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 114 104 9 100 g4 119
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 119 103 7 101 82 118
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. - 108 102 5 101 8L 120
0780 Methyl fert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 9% 93 3 ad 79 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98229A02
85654 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) .
100. ug/1 .D. 103 100 3 115 72 124

#=l aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
K.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Chris Dennis

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa-A. McDermott -~ -~~~ at (717) ‘656-2300 -
g$§44:10 D 0001

4
0.00 00004500 ASROOO

134751 627714

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Halland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancastar, PA 17605-2425
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Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

cumbAle anAd abRravisHOnc A Ray 24T



ql» Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 2982058
Collected: B8/12/98 at 15:12 by St

8/21/98

Account No: 09728

Mobil Business Resources Corp.
2063 Main Strest

Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

Submitted: 8/14/98 Reported:
Discard: 9s21/98

Mi-2A Grab Water Sample
LOCH 04-FGN PRCA# 980044 PHC# 5L

MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St.; San Leandro, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD

8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline

e e e D e T e e e e T T e e e e e L L L e N R e B R R e B e D S - T . S e e S R Ra B B e R ==

LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAY ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD

8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 80204 1

8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
A Melissa™A. Mclermott ©oat {717)°656-2300 ¢

P.0. 04-FGN
Rel.
ICS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
LIS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE LIMITS
LOW HIGH
77 125
61 133

TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
08/17/98 2157 Martha L. Bennett
08/19/98 0651 Martha L. Bennett

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner. B.A.

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
T17.656-2300 Fa«w 717-£56-2681

Manager, Volatiles

See reverse sida For explanaton of symiaols and abbrewano-:

&

2916 Rev 87477 <



q pLancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 2982059
Collected: 8/12/98 at 15:44 by SL Account No: 09728 £.0. 04-FGN
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 8/14/98 Reported: 8/21/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 9/21/98 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
MW-3A Grab Water Sample
LOCH 04-FGN PRCA# 980044 PHCH# 5L
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St.; San Leandro, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020)
0776 Benzene 4, 1 ug/1
0777  Toluene 18. 1. ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 39. 1. ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 19. 3. ug/l
0780 Methyl tert Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gaso‘lme
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 5.600. 100, ug/1

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

SAMPLE SAMPLE Dup MS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 98229A02
0776 Benzene
1. ug/ N.D. 110 14 ) 97
0777 Toluene
1. ug/1 N.D. 114 104 9 100
0778 Ethylbenzene
1. ug/1 N.D. 110 103 7 101
0779 Total Xylenes
3. ug/1 N.D. 108 102 5 101 -
0780 Methyl tert -Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 8 93 3 a0
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98229A02
#=L aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Chris Dennis
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative o )
e Melissa A.=McDermott— = - at {717} 656-2300 R N
09:44:58 D 0001 4 134751 627714 ,,1, by (74

673 0.00 00004500 ASROOO
Res
2425 New Hollana Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17805-2425

LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
DUP RPD LOW HIGH

81

B2
81
79

ctfully Submitted
. Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Labaratories Manager, Volatiles

ayy rom 97AM Cav T1T.EEF.IA01 Cop rovaria aida for s onlanation of symbols and abbreviahons.
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4!» | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. Ww 2982059

Collected: B/12/98 at 15:44 by 5L Account No: 09728 P.O. 04-FGN
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 8/14/98 Reported: 8/21/98 2063 Main Street

Discard:  9/21/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

Md-3A Grab Water Sample
LOCE 04-FGN PRCAF 980044 PHC# 5L
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St.; San Leandro, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE oup MS 1S LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
100. ug/1 N.D. 103 160 3 115 72 124
SURROGATE  SUMMAR
SURROGATE LIMITS

JRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH

8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) TFT 100 17 125

8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 153 61 133

LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS

NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST

8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 08/19/98 0725 Martha L. Bennett
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 08/19/98 0725 Martha L. Bennett

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Melissa A. McDermott at (717) 656-2300

T O

Kl W

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.

Manager, Volatiles
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

{ancaster, PA 17605-2425

TN ASR-2R00 Fax 717-65R-2FS1 Sop reverss 3.de for evolaration of symools and abbreviations o2 Bos a4
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('} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.
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For Lancaster Laboratories use Pnly _ A
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Sample #:

scrit: 111443,

{15t tntal nimber of contalnaryl

Mobil Consultant/Office; Aﬂ-:l—? N GEOSCIERCE - sas Heqy Qe the bax uodareach analys
Consultant Prj. Mgr: Ct’\rq TR AN Prj. it C/{ “CHY - S : Preservative Codes
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EXHIBIT 8

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFESTS
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Mobil Oil Corporation

Address: 3700 West 190th Street, TPT-2

City, State, Zip: Torrance,; CA 80509-2929 Phone: (310) 212-1877
Description of Water: Monitoring well purge water . ~
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City, State, Zip: Fremont, CA 94555
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(Tyged or printed full name & signpdiure}”

Truck ID No.: //2/4i{

: McKlttnck Waste Treatment Slte
Address: 56533 Highway 58 West

City, State, Zip: MoKittrick, CA 93251

Phone: (805) 762-7607

Approval No.:  1297-1335-PS
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